

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
WESTERN DIVISION**

THE SANDUSKY COUNTY	)	
DEMOCRATIC PARTY, <u>et al.</u> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	Case No. 3:04 CV 7585
	)	
J. KENNETH BLACKWELL,	)	Judge Carr
Secretary of State,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

**MOTION TO INTERVENE OF  
THOMAS W. NOE , GLENN A. WOLFE, AND GREGORY L. ARNOLD**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
III. THE INTERVENORS .....	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. INTERVENORS ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT. ....	7
1. The Motion to Intervene is Timely filed. ....	8
2. Intervenor s Have a Significant and Recognizable Interest In the Subject Matter of This Action. ....	8
3. The Disposition of This Action May As a Practical Matter Impair or Impede Intervenor s’ Ability to Protect Their Interests. ....	10
4. Intervenor s’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented. ....	10
B. ALTERNATIVELY, INTERVENORS SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO INTERVENE UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 24(b). ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**CASES**

*Americans United for Separation of Church and State v. City of Grand Rapids*, 922 F.2d 303 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 10

*Avery v. Midland County*, 390 U.S. 474 (1968)..... 10

*Chapman v. Meier*, 420 U.S. 1, 27 L. Ed. 2d 766, 95 S. Ct. 751 (1975) ..... 10

*Donaldson v. United States*, 400 U.S. 517 (1971) ..... 8

*Grubbs v. Norris*, 870 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1989) ..... 8

*Grutter v. Bollinger*, 188 F.3d 394 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)..... 8, 11

*Jansen v. Cincinnati*, 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 7

*Jordan v. Michigan Conf. of Teamsters Welfare Fund*. 207 F.3d 854 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 8

*Liberte Capital Group v. Capwill*, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25233 (D. Ohio, 2002) ..... 7

*Michigan State v. Miller*, 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 8, 9, 10

*Morelli v. Morelli*, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25457 (S.D. Ohio 2001) ..... 11

*Morocco v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.*, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17918 (S.D. Ohio, 2003) ..... 11

*Purnell v. City of Akron*, 925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 7, 9

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533, 12 L. Ed. 2d 506, 84 S. Ct. 1362 (1964)..... 10

*Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman*, 226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 11

*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers*, 404 U.S. 528 (1972)..... 11

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. §15201..... 2

42 U.S.C. §15482(a)(4)..... 5

R.C. 3503.16 ..... 3

R.C. 3503.16(B)..... 3

R.C. 3503.16(B)(2)(d)..... 3

R.C. 3503.16(C).....	3
R.C. 3503.16(C)(4) .....	3
R.C. 3599.12(A)(1) .....	4

**RULES**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 24.....	7, 8, 9, 11
Fed.R.Civ.P. 24(a) .....	8
Fed.R.Civ.P. 24(a)(2).....	7, 9, 10, 11
Fed.R.Civ.P. 24(b) .....	11, 12

**8**

6 Moore's Federal Practice § 24.03[2][c].....	9
